

PACIFIC GAS AND ELECTRIC COMPANY
Energy Efficiency 2018-2025 Rolling Portfolio Business Plan
Application 17-01-015
Data Response

PG&E Data Request No.:	CCEE_002-Q45		
PG&E File Name:	EnergyEfficiency2018-2025-RollingPortfolioBusinessPlan_DR_CCEE_002-Q_45		
Request Date:	May 23, 2017	Requester DR No.:	002
Date Sent:	June 9, 2017	Requesting Party:	California Coalition for Energy Efficiency
		Requester:	Thomas A. Enslow

SUBJECT: APPLICATION OF SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA EDISON COMPANY (U338E) FOR APPROVAL OF ENERGY EFFICIENCY ROLLING PORTFOLIO BUSINESS PLAN AND RELATED MATTERS. CCE-DR02 (QUESTIONS 38 – 54)

QUESTION 45

PG&E’s proposed Business Plan states that “PG&E will consider the appropriate workforce standard requirements... for specific programs in support of its energy efficiency portfolio.”

a. Response to Data Request Question 12(a) indicates that, while third party program proposals may choose to include workforce standard requirements if they are applicable and appropriate, PG&E will not require proposals to include a determination of whether any applicable and appropriate workforce standards exist. Is that correct? Please respond yes or no.

b. Response to Data Request Question 12(a) only addresses workforce standards proposed by third party programs. Will PG&E require its own, or other non-third party programs, to determine whether any applicable and appropriate workforce standards exist?

c. Response to Data Request Question 12(a) indicates that the requirement of appropriate and applicable workforce standards will be at the discretion of the third party programs even where such standards are found to exist. Is that correct? Please respond yes or no.

d. Response to Data Request Question 12(a) only addresses workforce standards that may be proposed by third party programs. Will PG&E require its own, or other non-third party programs, to incorporate appropriate and applicable workforce standards when such standards are found to exist?

ANSWER 45

a. Yes.

b. To the extent that PG&E proposes and designs its own programs, PG&E’s programs, along with third-party programs, may choose to incorporate workforce

standards should they be determined to be appropriate and applicable. Appropriateness and applicability will be determined within each program's Implementation Plan, and is outside of the scope of the Business Plan.

c. Yes. Implementation Plans are proposed by the implementer, though the final adopted plan will comply with PG&E's requirements, including any workforce standards that PG&E deems appropriate and applicable.

d. See response to Question 45 (b), above.